WASHER . £&/22555~ 3x@

Section 9:
Washer Parts




SWD C-Series Accessories T-450

Key Description

& Hose, Water Supply 3/8" I.D.

Part Number

9990-027-011

Qty

* Washer, Inlet Hose (furnished)

8641-242-000

& Strainer, Inlet Hose (furnished)

9565-003-001

* Sealing compound

8538-151-002

& TORX#20 Driver

8545-051-002

* Special Tool For Removing Coin Acceptor Mounting Screws. (T-10 Torx)

8545-051-003

& Flow Restrictors (in dispenser )

9475-002-003

* Battery 3V Lithium (used on Control PCB)

8612-001-001

& Coin Bearing & Seal Kit

9732-219-005

* Mode Light Support

9635-022-001

RlRrl—lw]l—]~]~=]NINMN

Wiring Harnesses Parts
Part Number Qty

Key Description

Harness Power Terminal Block

9627-747-003

& Wire Yellow Jumper (water valve)

8220-123-001

10 Harness-Extenstion, Transformer

9627-826-001

11 Harness-P5/Pressure Switch

9627-908-006

* Circuit Breaker 7 AMP

5198-211-002

& Wiring label-schematic/diagram

9506-827-001

1 Wiring Harness, Door Lock P15/P4 9627-816-002 1
* Wiring Harness, Coin Drop 9627-916-001 1
2 Wiring Harness, Drain, Thermo,Door Gear Motor P17 9627-820-002 1
3 Data Cable 9806-015-002 1
4 Cableassy-USB 9806-022-001 1
* Retainer-USB 9486-159-001 1
5 Wiring Harness P20/P21 9627-818-002 1
6 Wire Harness-program switch 9627-910-002 1
7 Wiring Harness P8/P16 9627-819-001 1
8 Wiring Harness Water Valve/P19 9627-795-004 1
) Wiring Harness LED PCB 9627-821-001 1
* 1

1

1

1

1

1

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21




1"

159

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



WCS450XA Rear View Access Parts Group

Key Description

Part Number

Qty

1 Drive Motor, 3 Phase (Inverter duty) 9376-319-001 1
2 Rod, Motor Mtg 9497-222-006 1
3 Motor Bushing (Rubber) 9053-082-001 2
* Clamp-Worm, 316SS, 1.5" (for Rubber bushing) 8654-117-019 2
4 Strap Bracket, Motor Tension 9029-206-002 1
* Nut, Strap to Motor 8640-413-002 1
= Washer 8641-581-006 1
5 Spring, Belt Tension 9534-319-002 1
& Pulley, Motor 9453-170-003 1
* Set Screw,Sqg.Hd(motor pulley) 9545-028-015 2
& Tolerance Ring 9487-234-003 1

Pulley, Driven 9453-168-003 1

Screw 5/8-11x1/1/2" 9545-060-001 1
* Lockwasher 5/8” 8641-582-018 1
& Washer, Flat 5/8x2 1/4” 8641-581-032 2
7 Drive Belt 9040-077-003 2
8 Channel, Rear 9081-190-001 1
* Screw 9545-008-026 4
& Nut, Spring 8640-399-007 4
* Hose, Overflow to drain 9242-449-004 1
& Clamp, Hose overflow to drain 8654-117-009 2
9 Hose, Overflow Vent Top 9242-463-005 1

Clamp, Hose Vent 8654-117-014 1
10 | Vacuum Breaker ALL 9610-001-001 1
11 | Bracket, Vacuum Breaker 9029-121-001 1
12 | Screw, 10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 4
& Vacuum Breaker Cap (Red) 0935-135-002 &
13 | Hose, Vacuum Breaker to tub 9242-458-001 1
* Plastic Plug 7/8" Electrical Connection 9456-041-006 1
* Panel Assy., Back 9454-966-001 1
* Screw Panel Mtg.#10Bx1/2" 9545-008-026 10
* Screw Panel Mtg.#1/4Bx3/4" 9545-030-002 3
23 Nut, Spring 8640-442-001 8
14 | Hose, Pressure Switch 9242-175-005 1
* Clamp, Pressure Switch Hose 8654-117-015 1
15 | VFD Delta “E” drive 208-240 volt 9375-035-004 1
& VFD Cooling Fan 9189-016-001 1
* Braking resistors (200 ohm) 9483-044-002 2
16 | Bracket assembly (drive mounting) 9029-119-002 1

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21




161

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



13 14 15 10

WASHER . £/22555 T 3x @

162 Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



WSC450XA Cabinet and Front Panel Group

Key Description

Panel, Right Side-Painted

Part Number

9989-604-002

Qty

Panel, Left Side - Painted

9989-605-002

Screw

9545-018-023

Panel Assy, Front

9989-606-001

Trim Edge Protector

9578-092-005

1
1
8
1
1
2 Switch Assembly, Stop Button Kit 9732-223-002 1
& Stop Button Mounting Plate 9452-725-001 1
3 Bumper Loading Door 9051-055-001 1
4 Screw, Torx Head- 10AB x 3/4, 9545-008-020 4
* Nut, Spring-To Front Panel 8640-442-001 4
5 Label, Door Opening, Blue 8502-757-002 1
5 Label, Door Opening, Black 8502-757-001 1
6 Label, Risk of Injury, Blue 8502-759-002 1
6 Label, Risk of Injury, Black 8502-759-001 1
7 Nameplate Decal, Control Panel, Blue 9412-205-002 1
7 Nameplate Decal, Control Panel, Black 9412-205-001 1
8 Button, Push Control, Blue 9035-062-001 1
8 Button, Push Control, Black 9035-062-002 1
9 Screw, Torx Head- 10AB x 3/4, Blue 9545-008-009 2
9 Screw, Torx Head- 10AB x 3/4, Black 9545-008-036 2
10 | Panel, Front, Painted 9989-608-002 1
* Screw, Hex, #10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 8
k3 Panel Top Rear 9454-965-001 1
* Screw, Hex, #10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 6
11 | Lock, (w/Key) 8650-012-003 2
* | Key, - # 6324 6292-006-007 1
* | Cam, Lock- 9095-050-001 2
* | Nut, 9/32 - 28 Hex 8640-426-001 2
* | Washer Flat 5/16 8641-581-008 2
* Coin Vault Assy, Coin 9942-028-003 1
12 | Coin Box, Blue 9807-099-001 1
12 | Coin Box, Black 9807-099-003
13 | Soap Dispenser Assembly, Complete (Does not include lid) 9807-087-001 1
* Soap Box mounting Gasket 9206-425-001 1
14 | Lid Assembly soap box 9987-104-001 1
* | Lid screws #10-32x1/2 SS 9545-012-017 2
* | Nut Hex Elasticstop #10-32 SS 8640-413-006 6
* Bracket Soap box mounting 9029-122-002 1
& Softener siphon tube (plastic) 9574-252-002 1
* Flow restrictors 9475-002-003 3
15 | Label, Dispenser Instructions, Blue 8502-756-002 1
15 | Label, Dispenser Instructions, Black 8502-756-001 1
16 | Door, Lower Service Assembly 9960-286-010 1
17 | Handle, Lower Service Door 9244-086-005 1
18 | Screw, Torx Head- 10AB x 3/4, 9545-008-020 4

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21

163



164

WSC450XA Cylinder, Seals & Bearings

Description

Bearings and Seal Kit

Part Number

9732-219-005

Qty

Housing, Bearing- Assembly (items #2-#6)

9803-186-001

Cylinder Assy Before Serial # W1.20190.XXX

9732-354-005

Cylinder Assy After Serial # W1.20190.XXX

9848-167-001

Tub and Cylinder Assy.

9869-034-001

1

1
2 Housing, Bearing 9241-180-002 1
3 Bearing, Front (LARGE) 9036-159-005 1
4 Bearing, Rear (SMALL) 9036-159-004 1
5 Spacer, Bearing 9538-167-001 1
6 Ring, Bearing Retainer 9487-238-003 1
8 Seal, Small 9532-140-006 1
9 Seal, Large 9532-140-009 1
10 | Ring, Seal Mounting 9950-048-001 1
11 | Tub Back Mating Ring 9487-261-003 1
12 | Bolt 5/8-11x1 1/2” Tub end of bearing Housing 9545-060-001 6
12 | Nut 5/8"-11 8640-425-001 6
13 | Support Arm Assy, Bearing Housing 9991-056-002 6
14 | Bolt Pulley end of bearing housing, 7/16-14x2" 9545-059-003 6
* Nut, Flange Locking 7/16" 8640-416-005 6
15 | Pulley, Driven 9453-168-003 1
16 | Ring, Tolerance 9487-234-003 1
17 | Washer 5/8"x 2 1/4" 8641-581-032 2
18 | Bolt 5/8-11x11/2" 9545-060-001 1
19 | Lockwasher 5/8 Ext. tooth 8641-582-018 1

1

1

1

1

Plastic Plug 1 1/2"-(inside cylinder)

9456-041-007

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21




165

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



166

Door Lock Assembly (continued)

Key Description

Part Number

Qty

33 | Lock Assy, Complete (#1-22)(includes #1 thru #22) 9885-024-001 1
1 Plate Assy, Door Lock 9982-346-001 1
2 Washer, Flat 8641-581-030 1
3 Actuator, Latching Switch 9008-005-001 1
4 Pawl, Locking 9732-346-002 1
5 Washer, Spring 8641-569-003 1
6 Ring, Retaining 9487-200-004 1
7 Bracket Switch 9029-163-001 1
8 | Nut, Hex 10-32 UNF 8640-413-002 2
9 Spring, Actuating 9534-364-002 1
10 | Screw, Hx. 10-32 x 1” 9545-012-020 1
11 | Nut, Elastic Stop 10-32 8640-413-004 2
12 | Spring, Return 9534-364-001 2
13 | Pin, Guide 9451-193-001 1
14 | Ring, Retaining 9487-200-005 1
15 | Washer 8641-581-031 1
16 | Switch, Latching Sensing 9539-461-008 1
17 | Shield, Switch 9550-169-003 3
18 | Screw 4-40 x 5/8” 9545-020-001 2
18 | Nut, Twin 4-40 8640-401-001 1
19 | Switch, Locking Sensing 9539-461-007 2
20 | Actuator, Switch Locking 9008-006-003 1
21 | Screw 4-40 x 1 1/8” 9545-020-003 2
21 | Nut, Twin 4-40 8640-401-001 1
& Spacer Sensor 9538-182-001 &
* Shim, Door Lock, Thin 9552-037-001 AR
& Screw, Lock mtg 1/4”-20 x 3/4" 9545-018-014 3
* Lockwasher 1/4"” Ext tooth 8641-582-007 3
* | Door Stud Pin, 3/16" x 3/4" 9451-181-004 1

33

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21




Gear Motor Door Lock Assembly

~

Key Description T-450 QTY
* | Actuator Assembly (Includes 1-10, Rod NOT included) 9892-017-002 1
1 | Bracket Assy, Slide Lock Actuator 9985-199-001 1
2 | Bracket Assy, Slide - Unlock 9985-196-001 1
3 | Bracket Slide Lock 9029-278-001 1
4 | Spacer, Plastic 9538-157-021 4
5 | Arm - Door Lock 9001-063-001 1
6 | Thermoactuator - Door Lock Relay 24VAC 9586-001-003 2
7 | Spring - Extension 9534-350-001 1
8 | Motor & Gear Assembly 24VAC 9914-137-014 1
9 | Screw -Hxwshrhdslsems, 6-32 x 3/16 9545-044-003 6
10 | Cross Recessed PAn Hd Tapping screw 9545-031-011 4
11 | Screw hxwshdsl, 10-24 - 1.25f, ctd 9545-046-007 4
12 | Standoff-Wire 9527-007-001 1
* | Rod, Door Lock 9497-225-018 1
* | Harness, Door Lock/Drain, P17 9627-820-002 1

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21

167



15

12

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21

168



WCS450XA Loading Door Group Part #

Loading Door, Complete #1-10

9960-309-001

1
1 Loading Door, Ring (180 Degrees) 9487-265-002 1
2 Gasket, Loading Door 9206-419-001 1
3 Window, Loading Door 9635-016-001 1
& Shaft Assy, Locking (includes 4 thru 7) 9913-134-003 1
4 Shaft, Door Locking 9537-195-002 1
5 Cam, Locking 9095-040-002 1
6 | Pin, Groove (1 1/4) 9451-181-005 1
7 | Pin, Groove (3/4) 9451-181-004 1
8 Spring, Lock Cam 9534-360-002 1
9 Handle, Door 9244-091-001 1
10 | Pin, Door Handle (groove) 9451-181-005 1
11 | Screw, Loading Door Mtg (5/16" TF) 9545-056-002 3
* Shim, Loading Door Hinge, Thin 9552-037-001 1
12 | Door Hinge Assembly Mounts to Tub Front 9955-030-001 1
* Screw, Hinge Mtg 5/16” -18x 3/4” 9545-014-009 3
& Lockwasher 5/16" Ext tooth 8641-582-009 3
* Wiring Harness doorlock safety Switch Assembly 9627-816-002 1
& Wire Assembly Door Close Switch, Red 17" 8220-063-025 1
* Wire Assembly Door Close Switch, BLK 17" 8220-063-026 1
13 | Leaf assembly, Hinge Top 9845-008-001 1
14 | Leaf assembly, Hinge Bottom 9845-005-002 1
15 | Switch Door Closure 9539-492-001 1

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21

169



170

Drain Valve Group Part # by Model

Key Description Part Number (047
1 Valve, Drain (includes #2 thru #11 9379-202-002 1
2 Body, Valve (w/ball) 9064-072-001 1
3 Motor & Gear Train (complete) 9914-137-022 1
4 Plate, Motor Mtg 9452-538-001 1
5 Screw 8639-994-001 1
6 Spring, Drive 9534-339-001 1
7 Screw 9545-054-001 1
8 Screw 9545-054-002 1
9 Seal, V Packer 9532-134-001 1
10 | Washer 8641-584-001 1
11 | Pin, Main Drive 9451-196-001 1
* Plate (spacers needed for replacement motor mtg. plate) 9538-149-001 1
12 | Kit - Seal Replacement 9732-327-001 1

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21




Water Inlet Valve Breakdown

2

Key Description Part Number QTY
* Valve, Water Inlet (includes 1 thru 6) - Invensys 9379-183-013 2
1 Screen, Inlet end of valve 9555-056-001 2
2 Coil Assy., 24 V Invensys 9089-017-004 2
3 Diaphragm Invensys (EPDM) 9118-049-003 2
4 Guide, Solenoid Invensys 9211-021-002 2
5 Armature Invensys 9015-008-001 2
6 Spring, Armature Invensys 9534-298-001 2

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21

171



172

WCS450XA Chassis and Drain by Part #

Key Description Part Number Qty
1 Base Assy,Frame 9945-150-002 1
* Outer Tub Assy 9930-166-001 1
* Cylinder Assembly, (Includes Spider) 9848-120-001 1
3 Back Assy, Tub 9962-013-003 1
4 | Bolt, 7/16" x 2" Tub Back to Tub 9545-059-002 12
5 Nut, Flange Lock 8640-416-005 12
* Bolt, 5/8-11 x 1 1/2 Tub to Base, Front 9545-060-001 2
* Nut, 5/8-11 Wizlok 8640-425-001 2
& Ring Assy, Tub Mtg-Front 9950-051-004 1
* Bolt, Top Front Ring 5/8" x 3" 9545-017-016 1
i Nut 5/8” 8640-417-005 1
6 Ring Assy.Clamp Tub Mtg.- Rear 9950-056-002 1
7 Bolt, 5/8-11 x 1 1/2 Tub to Base, Rear 9545-060-001 2
8 | Nut, 5/8-11 Wizlok 8640-425-001 2
9 Bolt, 5/8-11 x 2 Tub & Rings to Base, Front & Rear 9545-060-004 4
10 | Washer 8641-581-038 4
11 | Nut, 5/8-11 Wizlok 8640-425-001 4
12 | Hose, Overflow 9242-449-004 1
13 | Clamp 8654-117-018 2
14 | Tube, Over Suds 9242-463-005 1
* | Clamp 8654-117-014 1
15 | Hose, Tub to Drain Valve 9242-464-001 1
16 | Valve, Drain 9379-202-002 1
* | Screw, Valve to Bracket 5/16-18x1 1/4 9545-014-012 2
& Nut, 5/16-18 8640-400-003 2
17 | Hose, Drain Valve to Tube 9242-457-001 1
& Clamp, Hose (Drain Valve to Tube)&(Drain Hose to Valve) 8654-117-009 2
* Screw Tube (Bracket to Base 1/4B x 3/4) 9545-030-002 2
18 | Tube Assy, Drain 9915-122-002 1
19 | Hose, Vacuum Brkr. to Tub 9242-458-001 1
* | Clamp 8654-117-014 2

20 | Hose, Pressure Switch 9242-175-005 1

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21




173

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



174

Electrical Components, Control Trough

Key Description Part Number Qty

1 Trough Assy,Controls 208-240 volt 9857-235-001 1

Trough only 9839-018-001 1

Transformer, Control (208/230/60 Hz In 24 VAC Out Volts) 8711-004-004 1

Wire Assembly, Red 28" 8220-062-025 2
* | Screw, #10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 4
* Lockwasher Exttooth #10 8641-582-006 4
& Wire Assembly, BLK/BLU 8220-001-231 1
* Wire Assembly, BLK/RED 8220-001-230 1
3 Terminal Block Assy, POWER 9897-026-004 1

Screw, Mtg 8ABx1/2" 9545-045-012 2
& Harness-Extention, Transformer 9627-826-001 1
* | Screw, 8B x 1/4 9545-045-001 2
& Lockwasher-External Tooth, #6 8641-582-005 2
* Wire Assembly, P12, Red 7" 9631-381-018 1
4 PCB assembly Relay Main 9473-006-001 1

PCB support 3/8 edge Holding 9548-285-001 10
& Wiring Harness, Door Lock P15/P4 9627-816-002 1
* | Wiring Assembly Yel. 32" P14 & P13 8220-064-023 2
5 Wiring Harness, Drain, Thermo,Door LockP17 9627-820-002 1
6 Wiring Harness Water Valve/P19 9627-795-004 1
7 Wiring Harness P8/P16 9627-819-001 1
* Wiring Harness P20/P21 9627-818-002 1
8 Sensor-Pressure Switch 9732-315-001 1
9 Harness Assembly, Pressure Switch 9627-908-006 1
10 | Wiring Harness-Main 9627-914-002 1

1

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21




Electrical Components, Upper Channel

Key Description Part Number Qty
1 Terminal Block Assy, POWER 9897-033-002 1
* | Screw, Mtg 6ABx3/4” 9495-031-010 2
2 Strip, Terminal Marker 9558-025-001 1
3 Terminal, Lug-Solderless (Ground) 8652-134-001 1
& Screw, 10-32TTx1/2 Green (Control Trough) 9545-008-027
* Wiring Harness Power Terminal To VFD & Control Transformer and ground wire 9627-747-003 1
4 | VFD Delta drive 208-240 volt 9375-035-004 1
* Cable, Data Communication 9806-025-002 1
* Wiring Assembly Yel. 32" 8220-064-023 2

Braking resistors (160 ohm) 9483-004-002 2
Wire Assembly-Jumper, BLK (Breaking Resistors) 8220-117-002 2
* Label Fusing and Installation 7 amp Rear 8502-619-004 1
6 | Circuit Breaker 7 AMP 5198-211-002 1
Plate Mounting water valves 4 9452-691-001 1

9 1

175

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



176

Front Panel Control Group Part #

Key Description

Nameplate,Control Panel Blue (one piece)

Part Number

9412-205-002

Qty

Nameplate,Control Panel Black(one piece)

9412-205-001

PCB assembly Control /Display

9473-010-001

Spacer Pushbutton (Micro)

9538-192-001

Retainer Pushbutton (Micro)

9486-160-001

Nut Hexelasticstop #4-40

8640-424-002

Pushbutton Control (coin)

9035-062-001

Spacer Plastic #6x9/16

9538-157-018

Nut Elasticstop #6-32

8640-411-002

Nut-Hexkeps, #6-32

8640-411-003

Wiring Harness program switch

2 Harness LEDPCB 9627-821-001
3 Harness Doorlock, Switches 9627-816-002
4 PCB assembly Mode lights 9473-005-001
* Spacer Plastic #6x9/16 9537-157-018
& Nut Hexkeps #6-32 8640-411-003

Switch Assembly Emergency Stop (includes Wire Harness) 9732-223-002

Spacer Plastic #8x5/16 E-Stop 9538-157-020
* Nut HexKep #8-32 E-Stop 8640-412-005
& Plate to mount e-stop button 9452-725-001
6 Door Locking Actuator 24 volts 9892-017-002
& Hex Nuts (mounting gear motor to control) 8640-412-005
7 | Battery 8612-001-001
8 Program-switch 9539-495-001
* 9627-910-002

*

Bracket-Program switch

9029-267-001

e Y G RN BN A RN DN T R Y e Y SR T S Y T T e

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21




Labels and Diagrams by Part #

Key Description Part Number 047

& Wiring Diagram, Coin 9506-827-001 1
1 Label High Voltage Warning 8502-614-004 1
& Cover controls 9074-267-001 1
2 Label Fusing & Installation 8502-619-004 1
3 Label Warning Risk of Injury Blue 8502-759-002 1
* Label Warning Risk of Injury Black 8502-759-001 1
4 Label Warning Door Opening Blue 8502-757-002 1
* Label Warning Door Opening Black 8502-757-001 1
& Booklet Owners 8514-284-001 1
5 Label, Dispenser Instructions, Blue 8502-756-002 1

Label, Dispenser Instructions, Black 8502-756-001 1
6 Cover-Motor Control 9074-268-001 1

Coin Handling by Part #

Key Description Part Number Qty
8 | Vault, Assy 9942-028-003 1
* Screw, 10B x 1/2” Vault Mtg 9545-008-026 4
9 Coin Acceptor Complete (Optical Switch) 9021-094-001 1
* Screw, Acceptor Mtg 9545-053-002 4
& Button Coin Return Retainer 9486-145-001 1
* Harness Coin Switch 9627-916-001 1

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21

177



Coin Handling Group

Key Description Part Number
Coin Acceptor, Optical, SWD, US Quarter 9021-094-001 1
* | Harness-Extention ,Control to Acceptor, Optical Dryer 9627-916-001 1
* | Retainer, Coin Acceptor 9486-145-001 1
* | Screw, Torx 9545-053-002 4
1 | Switch Assembly, Optical Sensor, SWD 9801-099-003 1
* | Screw-Height Bar, 3mm 9545-039-002 2
Below not included
* | Harness, Acceptor Mechanical (Control to Acceptor) 9627-783-003 1
* | Coin Vault 9942-028-003 1
Screw, 10AB X 1/2 9545-008-024 2

1 78 Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



Coin Handling Group Electronic

Key Description Part Number Qty
Kit, Electronic Coin Acceptor 9732-303-004 1
Accecptor-Electronic, US/CA 9021-054-001 1
Harness, Control to Acceptor, Dryer 9627-909-003 1
Harness, Control to Acceptor, Washer 9627-909-002 1
Lable-Wiring, Electronic Acceptor 8502-730-001 1
Retainer Coin Acceptor, Electronic 9486-155-001 2
Screw, 4B x 5/8 ss, Torx T-10 9545-053-002 4
Below not included
Harness, Adaptor Electronic to Mechanical switch 9627-901-001

179

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



Schematic for 60hz Coin Washer

iring

W

ZHOS—Hd 1 —ADE<C

— — (ER]
NIO@ _I_ﬂ_ _\ >©MN Q_|_|<_>_H|_ _I_Qm T39/54 _omeoou ANV 98SWOS N3IML3g 38 IS HLAIM 3STNd NIOD
_SNOLLNG ,dOLS ANV L¥VLS HLIM na/xd
AOSZ ‘IN¥A A ‘NIOD (81 £2) 93 S0b
¥d100—-£268—90S6 N/d vave
>:._Hmm
T-Gd [T3X 12 —
2-Cd ve
£-Gd 30 HILIMS
ww_wnq_,_m_ﬂw e i Sidns N0D IHId
—Cd
49d TN =2 [|73A[HOIH | .eE NOO LT
aa KEETE 990( 18 e
w,_um.__qunw__mﬁm__uv 6-7d THA &=td|,, JaA8I+[T-t2 " I 9 I INTNAY
/N[ B=Zd THA 8-€d| = WOOQ [ e=€ed 40SSIO0YOYIN mmzw*m
anL G105 — 1o Iumwum [ 7=1d[ [ No[Z=Zd TAR 7-td| & 0JaAG+| €-tad 30isNI
193 = 2-1d Woa| 5-7d TAR 5—tdlv = v—€ad .
¥EANILOS 0100 = 29 HSYATI E=7d IR Gtdl=s o [SFad 90§
anl 1oH — LH HSYA[ =74 THA ¥—-¢d E pv)
dv0S 1OH — ¢H ISNRI[E=7g TAM t-edv O [ Z=€2d
SIAVA_JIIVR ISNI-3[ o=/ 4 AR 2-ed| & A_J L
NIdS[T=7d TAR T-£d = 1-2d J\
N = Z|[ 2-2d
= — g\ €-2d/
IATNQ G4SN HLIA 130d o Amv
N = JOLOKW
I ONIWWYHOOAd 04 _u ERECRRES)] s S [N
oo _|./.I_ HOLIMS
n1g Q I3A/NIE 5 I a3y [(ER] d0Ls
CIYNOILLOD Pe1d a3y a3d WL EREELE! . EEn
IATA HOLIAS W9aOOdd [~ — THA 2=914 [ =
NIVYQ JIYNNILW \Jﬂq) |«IHM. Gth__un_ _\/_ 39 QI3HS 378va
IVIN3S| (I
— Mﬁuﬂj = 1n-r (W]
EET Loond ™ NIE/ 1AM 11d] oy N NLY _ zw%ww
% IATYA b — — 7l 1 Ta0d o
1-Z1d 6-91d DI0/IAA _ 6-8d|I-0100 RS J0L0W o
d3LyA @09 % B=9Td N T@/IHA 8-8d[2-0100 IVAYZ[g=7d 73X Sh-ry N
RETY Yo ATE/THA G-6id 7-91d _T13A/039  /-8d]| 1-10H €l I Z
c# INTIA ED 5-9Td Da0/03d  9-8d|2-L0H 21 ol
q3ALYM @00 S IATNT o
RETNRS a3 e UL w__w_un.“_:._ quhm_wmm_ @ 71
mwﬁ&%ﬂ«mﬂ e-erdpy somi-1 WAV 1=2d 133 'STIAD T 40 LAYLS FHL L
T=&Tdle NIVYT MJJ 3LYLOY¥ OL SI ¥3IANITAD 3HL
3 e 030 S AV E-Fd T INDY¥4 SAIHSYM 3HL WOd4 QIM3IA
s Jv—0ed SAg b-ted MoV _1-vd (39/1AR om wr €121 11 @] .
NIJ 1-02d THM T-T2d|NLave+ A0 9-%d 530 — = -
2 . B = ._TL\ZN_
AR Yoo TTqIH/ THA S-71d G
SOLOW o < wm__ REIN REIN
3007 ¥00a _‘Ttm = RETN SEN
) »
i YAYAY, SeyARID STd oy0 | 930
M8 yogann  438/9%0 e s TI/IAR
% mu%ﬂv@«(mzmuf o @3HOLYT d00a = =
N sona n74/940 & ¥ N
21d a3 m r
T# d0LYNLOYOWSIHL a @ T3A/NED
m HJLIMS t—— R
@3soo J00a AINIOISNYAL x
HOLIMS HOLIMS a3l sl - J0LNOD = -
L eX =l €1
@3x007 00 @300 ¥O0a ¥l > nIg/>74 nIa/>d
Y| X
2= VAP 1 2T
3N WOJ OVAbS X T1]A002
T3 a3snd avAve (38 > 391 a3a/| T1AOES ST T
[RENCER: R o] a3d/3e
Moo - LI“

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21

180



Washer

Diagram for 60hz Co

iring

W

LOCATION:  TOP FRONT

IIIIIIIIIIIIJ

THERMOACTUATORS
UNLOCK LocK

DOOR

LOCK
SWITCH ORG/BLU
ORG/RED

BooR

W

DOOR LOCK
MOTOR

LOCATION: BOTTOM
1]
— DRAN -H MOTOR
q @
2
r L BN B IWI

'L

rF———-

_ LOCATION:  BACK
[
|

VFD

==

LOCATION:  CONTROL TROUGH

e |l

¢
A

\
2

id
NO
—34d ¥IMOd
N~
O]

12-24=3
vic =3 BLKJRED.

mmsn
| —

SYOLVOIONI
¢
A

N
2

mws_

Ld
TUNIA
N~
NA

NIidS 3SNM  3SNIS  HSVM  HSYM
0080

NA ANA

Q¥vog LINJAI0 Q3INRId 031
ORG

RED

YEL

ALTERNATE
PROGRAM SWITCH
(OPTIONAL)

me
Ng5

GRN/YEL

GRN/YEL

1

A
GG

[EIEEIRIZIEl

1 {

BLK/BLU

BLK/RED
-7
1

230V 200V
L2 L1 L1
CONTROL
TRANSFORMER
BLU
X2 24v X1
| BLK/RED
il
Lt
BLY ““ YEL
RED _ — | RED
RED } RED
D
RED X
————
BLU
B

_——

{

LB I B B e
TI/N¥D

RN,
\_wa@ GND

m_.xmuu.ilmquM
O O 13 4
O O 1z 8<
5 o u ™

WATER VALVES

\ L |
RN
(%)
[el8 g - I o
z . M N - P14 —EL
4] mﬂm = a ] P13 —YEL
= s % p12 —RED
=] < _ _ xQ 1 <)
3 wnm nHu_ MM - W P11 ]
© g z 23 2
=4
= 3] ﬁﬁ = b | 3
E g 9g | ape Wm _Hu_ H“\M”
o W.M — = | ¥ wnr, ORG @ ~ |3
= / _H_/ L [rrPay R
o) O g va w ] ) ”__l BLUE — MW_ >
2 z 2 = £z
H =l % S /\ — o [ WHT/ORG ] =a
P M 3 // » | WHT/BLU | |
2 X Q 2 N S A o 5 | -RED/YEL |
g - Mol ] s
: i 3 7 7 1
: ¢ [ e
10 g o| Fo——H 2 E
o Tr_ €| 2 ppuve ! : |& ol B0
L] — - & | | rwrzern
\\ _H_ FOR PROGRAMMING
\\ T WTH USB DRVE I —
e T T T T T T HBWC —~ -
— [ VRX MODELS ONLY /I/.,/!.l' COIN PULSE WIDTH — r —— e e e e e e e e e
_ MUST BE 50mSec
| TO 3 TO 200mSec
| lcusomer |
| PAYMENT
— _ DEVICE

|
_
L

WIRING DIAGRAM

— =

h_-

7 AMP | 5 >z=u_

CIRCUIT

BREAKER L FUSE |
ALTERNATE

P/N 9506—897—001PR
10.5 KG (23 LB) COIN, VF DRIVE, 230V
WITH START AND STOP BUTTONS

250V—=1PH-50HZ

181

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21




Notes

182 Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



Section 10:
50 Hz Washer
Models

Parts in this section used only in these
models. All other parts are same as
standard 60 Hz pages.

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21

183



Coin Handling

Part Description

* | Wiringlabel-Diagram/Schematic -39 9506-829-001 1
& Wiringlabel-Diagram/Schematic -12 9506-827-001 1
1 Elect. Acceptor for C series SWD, Malaysia, Singapore, Thailand 9732-303-001

Elect. Acceptor for C series SWD, Swiss, Euro 9732-303-002

Elect. Acceptor for C series SWD, Chile, Mexico 9732-303-003

Elect. Acceptor for C series SWD, US, CAN 9732-303-004

Elect. Acceptor for C series SWD, Japan, Taiwan, Korea 9732-303-005

EMP 500 series

184

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



Notes

185

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



Diagram for 50hz Washer -39

iring

W

ZHOS—HdL—AOSZ  WVYOVIA ONI¥IM R i v

SNOLLNE dOLS ONV LMVLS HUM
3JAMA 4A 'SSI¥dX3 NIOD MOVLS 81 0F

~

tnea-|O

HOLIMS WvO0dd
EIVIRETN)

3
A

1PH-50HZ
i

O|0|0|O

?°[01¢

230V

T

[24 LX

YINJOISNVYL
T0¥LINOD

11

P7

3

() &

FINAL
T
N

N,
2

V100—+¥68—-90S6 N/d AONIONING | . 030
! e B B 1
sasuiooz oL| | o or !
I I — e — —— s e e e e S . E— _ 99SW0G 39 1SN T R _ AINO _ _
| _l |_ HIOM 3SINd NI~ =X XOGHSOM
ma o o \\/ oSt 1
| | I A |
— — VY0 BN HIM — _ - .
. ININAVEO0Yd 404 E y
IS m M
O Gl AN =l el :
v A 5 a3y L T : © b | T B \_ _,
N ;- _ “ _ | L) \\ m 2 H
SIATVA ¥3LVM e = - A =] 8| % | £
1 | \ = & & =
| 35 H s B
anL gioQ — 12 2z 3 z Z
¥ANILIOS G100 — 23 : mw ' — 2= 5 o o
—] b [ = om Z2
gnL 10H — LH — — %
avos IOH — e 3 ;L ok | g% = 2
SIAIVA JILVM — N L 3 — Dm u _H = mnm
3 o o
m_|||||||||_|||__ . " — 83 > g,
a <} .M” 3 Se [<]
W_ME&ENDD\H_ 1| | QJ = 2 O_H" - nlu.w _HHv wum W
ZL-——— _ T —ckd © = e B
m | =] & ¥ 3 o : 2
yIMvINE s oy B | © z mﬂm ]
1no¥Io X — 2] fl_ (=] ey =Nt / = 3
dWY £ ! Ficid — 3 mn
o
3 [}
n o g b—F— N[
z1 — \

¢
A

11 al

/

Y¥3LSIS3Y

ONIVYE JINVNAQ A0OZ _AOEZ

/

N,
b

/

BLK
BLK
GRN/YEL

. e e e e —
3
a@

NN | WENEEN  (EENEEN NN RN DN e

'
|
L

WASH WASH RINSE RINSE SPIN

LED PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
INDICATORS

S~
,@

|
x
i .
1 1 :
s e I | or
" -
aMnSeR 1 ’ARE B
l n
E s — s,
IR 7m0 — a9
_ HOLIMS
P — @&
i HONOYL TO¥INOD  :NOILVOO1 I—
¥00a
— — — — — — J
== u _ .
H | 4 INWA — 800a
zL | L ZI  dOLlOW ”- | NIVda — oor oomn
[ L] €1 SYOLVNLOVONYIHL ° .
. INOM4 dOL  :NOILVOOT
»ova  NOILYOOT WOLLO8  :NOILYOOT1 | ]
— L NN SIS DN NN SIS DN DN N RN I e e

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21

186



Schematic for 50hz Washer -39

ing

Wir

_ _ (=X
/HOS—Hd L —A0CC OILVINAHOS T [0eswo0z anv oeswos NI 38 1SN HIOM 3STNd NIO
ATa/>1a
SNOLLNG dOLS ANV L¥VIS HLIM A KINO
3NNA A SS3IAX3 NIOD MOVIS 81 0F 22 - o
V100—-+¥68-9056 N/d nal K076 XOSYSOM
T2 —
T=Cd T3k _ :u:>w¢m _
2=Cd 138
33NSSTAd |
S¥3dWNr[£-5d a0 _
2 1NdN1[ ¥=5d m_l/o& HoH ] 2 ||
40d ”.;zu._.lA TICON =39 758 T . H0SSI00U0HIN | INIWAYd
a1 8.4 ve m_%g%m:o
PN d
S o N eZd AR B-ed| | OUASIH/IEZIY ol
N8=7d AR 8-td|2  wooa[\e=ted
HOv3d T=Tq ool -£=Zd THA 7-td|T  JQAGH E5E=d
80l a109 — 12 aav —1q NOr5=7g TAA Itd|v = v-€2d
¥3IN3LH0S 0100 — 2 [HSYARd==7 g THA TEdl= o [Seed
- HSYN =79 AR  ¥-td Do
N. H l
2708 1811 = & N7 IR tedlp O Z=gd
SIANA SILVM Nl 2-Zd TAR 2-€d|o n_J L
— =24 THA T-€d S 1-cd
T JAINQ ESN HLIA Ly0d I \S|==¢< J010W @
NaiD ONIWNYHO0Nd 304 I7ava asn a&sn S v-cd
o . HOLIMS
ng @ q3A/NIE 0y doLs
D i-id 3y AINIDYINI = 1211
IATYA HOLIMS WyDOd [ AR 2-91d pel = o =
JLYNYILTY °—""  IAR  1-91d] Ll (N @89 I3HS 3142
NIVT Sy -
BUCES || o
— = = n-r < ¢
TR AT TTd] oy NE[TT=9Td Mg TI=8d|NLy _ W3LSS 2
N_uwﬁ\m\w._._m\w Ty D1 §J6=0Td DEI/IFA _ 6-8d] 1-1100 oiad JOLOW &
Yl = 8=91d_NMT4/IAR __8-8d[e-0100 YAY2[5=7d TIA cr-rd
TR el T E/IAR ceeta|ey _[$7-9Td TIA/T38 Z-6d]r-uom &4 £l
el 9-0Td D30/039  9-8d[e-LoH 10N
¥3LvM aIOd —rle m ANTAT 24 ST
EETN Tt 39 er| = [ g[¥=91d Q3I/IHA v=8dpuw-n Nag| SV AON3NO3A 4 1] T
# 3ATVA 1 TN B o L 4 T BN o e ] WIW IEVIAVA ®
¥3ALYA LOH u )
® iy ) T-9T1d  T3A/NJg T-8d [NIvaa WOa 'S370A0 1V 40 13YLS 3HL 1Y
13A haaanad R 1-61d o B o = 7 m ks IHAM] MOD 3LYLON OL SI ¥3ANITAD 3HL
NI ARAFHSYA JHL W M3IA
o AR v=02d e v12d oL | =bd T3S/ IAM oW wou €1 @1 11 (B)| N4 SASA L NDHS 03n3]
NIJ[T-02d THM T=T2d |NLave+ 07| 9-vd  Td0 = ~ u‘l
M | _
™ 7 m m 13IA/NAD
Lot - U
nig N_D._.DZQMN_\._.I\) S-/1d o l M“n_ BEIN RET
007 ¥00a _‘Ttm = d T3A _ SEN
- . S1d oy0 | od0
T Y Y 039/980 E=I1dlg (ECPATTY
HOLIAS
2# d0LVNLIVONNIHL ° Q3HILYT d00T 2 =
N ' & R = ¥ 13A/NaD
T# ¥OLYNLOVOWNIHL a L u
[ HOLIAS —
3079 J00C {13 SIAOISNVEL X e
HOLIMS HOLIAS S84 oy JONINDS S @ —
3007 J00a q
3007 400d o ¥ na/>1d  WOD n7a/>d
INT —
INTE WOD JVAYE Ix “rph002
@39 03snd ovAre TR N &) (ENVRREL T Aog2 ST T
a3/

| ADIVIAE LINJAID |

_|
L e\
| |

ZHOS—Hd | —A0%¢C

187

Part # 8533-119-001 8/21




Notes

188 Part # 8533-119-001 8/21



